

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #296 (“Valuation for Assessments”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Scott Wasserman and Ann Terry,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Dave Davia and Michael Fields,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 Reilly Meyer, #59495 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 675 15th St, Suite 2900 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303.223.1100 Fax: 303.223.1111 smercer@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; and rmeyer@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA140</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The inclusion of residential and nonresidential property taxes in Initiative #296 does not frustrate single subject.....	6
II. Initiative #296’s components do not pose a logrolling concern.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #73,</i> 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017–2018 #4,</i> 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017)	5
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)	4, 8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	4, 9
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)	4, 5, 8, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 21	7

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(2) 4
C.R.S § 1-40-107(2) 4
